

No. 17-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as
Governor of Texas, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

JOSÉ GARZA
MARTIN GOLANDO
GARZA GOLANDO
MORAN, PLLC
115 E Travis St., Ste. 1235
San Antonio, TX 78205
Counsel for Appellee
Mexican American
Legislative Caucus, Texas
House of Representatives

DAVID RICHARDS
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ &
SKEITH, LLP
816 Congress Ave., Ste. 1200
Austin, TX 78701
Counsel for Appellees
Shannon Perez, et al.

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENE HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, TX 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

MARC E. ELIAS
BRUCE V. SPIVA
ARIA C. BRANCH
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St. NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

ABHA KHANNA
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Ste. 4800
Seattle, WA 98101

Counsel for Appellees
Eddie Rodriguez, et al.

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

November 20, 2017

ANITA S. EARLS
ALLISON J. RIGGS
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR
SOCIAL JUSTICE
1415 West Highway 54
Ste. 101
Durham, NC 27707

ROBERT NOTZON
LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT S. NOTZON
1507 Nueces St.
Austin, TX 78701

VICTOR L. GOODE
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Dr.
Baltimore, MD 21215

*Counsel for Appellees the
Texas State Conference of
NAACP Branches, et al.*

LUIS R. VERA, JR.
LAW OFFICES OF LUIS
ROBERTO VERA, JR.
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205

*Counsel for Appellees
LULAC, et al.*

GARY L. BLEDSOE
POTTER BLEDSOE, LLP
316 West 12th St.
Ste. 307
Austin, TX 78701

*Counsel for Appellees
Congressmembers Eddie
Bernice Johnson, Sheila
Jackson Lee and Al Green
and NAACP Intervenor
Howard Jefferson*

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., No 405
Alexandria, VA 22304

MARK P. GABER
439 Elm St. NW
Washington, DC 20001

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001

GERALD H. GOLDSTEIN
GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN,
& HILLEY
310 S. St. Mary's St.
San Antonio, TX 78205

DONALD H. FLANARY, III
FLANARY LAW FIRM
1005 South Alamo
San Antonio, TX 78210

JESSE GAINES
P.O. Box 50093
Fort Worth, TX 76105

*Counsel for Appellees
Margarita Quesada,
et al.*

ROLANDO L. RIOS
LAW OFFICES OF
ROLANDO L. RIOS
115 E. Travis St., Ste. 1645
San Antonio, TX 78205

*Counsel for Appellee
Congressman Henry
Cuellar*

JOAQUIN G. AVILA
P.O. Box 33687
Seattle, WA 98133

*Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE STATE’S APPEAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1253	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIM- INARY RULING DOES NOT CLOAK THE STATE WITH LEGAL IMMUNITY FOR 2011 ACTIONS REPEATED IN ITS 2013 LEGISLATION	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION IS NOT ERRONEOUS	23
IV. REGARDLESS OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT, DISTRICTS 27 AND 35 ARE UNLAWFUL	26
A. District 35 Remains a Racial Gerry- mander	27
B. CD27 Violates the § 2 Results Test ...	31
CONCLUSION	34
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX: United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Fact Findings - General and Plan C185, March 10, 2017.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	27, 30
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	25
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Texas Sys. v. New Left Educ. Project</i> , 404 U.S. 541 (1972).....	16
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	4, 28
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	17, 18, 19
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).	27
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. Cox</i> , 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....	16, 17
<i>Gunn v. University Committee to End the War in Viet Nam</i> , 399 U.S. 383 (1970).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938).....	23
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , No. 2:03-cv-354, 2006 WL 3069542 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2006).....	4
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	28, 29
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	18
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , No. SA-11-cv-360, 2017 WL 1787454 (W.D. Tex. May 2, 2017)	4
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	18
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	20
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	21
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	4
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	21
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	17, 18, 19
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 20, 2011, 82nd Leg., 1st C.S. ch. 1, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 5091-5180.....	5, 22
Act of June 21, 2013, 83rd Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 3, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 5005-5006.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 J.G. Sutherland, Statutes and Statutory Construction (2d ed. 1908)	22
16 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2012)	18
